Hedging of energy futures contracts

Floating rate swaps in IPCA/IGPM vs. fixed rate in USD   thousands of BRL   58,771   (89,595)   (97,259)   (97,454)   (103,971)
   65,892   (63,890)   (74,442)   (76,341)   (84,390)   18,363   16,129   13,359   14,101

   70,271   (43,085)   (59,175)   (64,394)   (75,236)   25,750   20,748   (99,966)   9,469

Companhia Brasileira de Alumínio

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
at September 30, 2024
All amounts are in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

73 of 75

27.3 Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents the main risk factors that impact the pricing of outstanding cash and cash equivalent instruments, financial investments,

borrowings, debentures and derivative financial instruments. Key risk factors include exposure to fluctuation in the USD, CDI, IPCA, SOFR, TJLP, IGP-M and

electric power price. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using market data and specialized sources, according to the Company’s governance framework.

The scenarios at September 30, 2024 are described below:

Scenario I: considers an increase/decrease of 25% on the market curves at September 30, 2024

Scenario II: considers an increase/decrease of 50% on the market curves at September 30, 2024.
Bookmark

   Parent company

   Impact on P/L
   Scenarios I & II

Risk factors

Cash and cash
equivalents and

financial
investments

Borrowings and
debentures (i)

Principal amount of
derivative financial

instruments   Unit

Energy
futures

contracts
 Prices at

9/30/2024   -25% -50% +25% +50%

Exchange

USD   424,980   3,240,764   2,874,603   thousands of BRL   5.4686   1,417,891  2,835,782  (1,417,891) (2,835,782)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   893,473   1,166,546   425,000   thousands of BRL   10.65%   19,520  41,301  (17,692) (33,894)
BRL - IPCA   167,728   1,324,878   thousands of BRL   4.42%   (131,272) (259,714) 134,218  271,513

 USD - SOFR   1,224,611   thousands of USD   4.56%   13,972  27,945  (13,972) (27,945)
   BRL - TJLP   69,901   thousands of BRL   7.43%   1,298  2,597  (1,298) (2,597)
   BRL - IGPM   641,924   thousands of BRL   5.43%   (100,735) (201,469) 100,735  201,469

MtM of electricity

Fair value (ii)   thousands of BRL   502,370   263,513  213,348  (37,477) (137,807)

Companhia Brasileira de Alumínio

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
at September 30, 2024
All amounts are in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

74 of 75

Bookmark
   Consolidated

   Impact on P/L
   Scenarios I & II

Risk factors

Cash and cash
equivalents and

financial
investments

Borrowings and
debentures (i)

Principal amount of
derivative financial

instruments   Unit

Energy
futures

contracts
Prices at

9/30/2024   -25% -50% +25% +50%

Exchange

USD   454,280   3,264,040   3,025,268   thousands of BRL   5.4686   1,445,078  2,890,155  (1,445,078) (2,890,155)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   1,204,708   1,166,546   425,000   thousands of BRL   10.65%   (1,016) (2,032) 1,016  2,032
BRL - IPCA   167,728   1,475,543   thousands of BRL   4.42%   (131,272) (259,714) 134,218  271,513
USD - SOFR   1,224,611   thousands of USD   4.56%   13,972  27,945  (13,972) (27,945)

   BRL - TJLP   69,901   thousands of BRL   7.43%   1,298  2,597  (1,298) (2,597)
   BRL - IGPM   641,924   thousands of BRL   5.43%   (100,735) (201,469) 100,735  201,469

MtM of electricity

Fair value (ii)   thousands of BRL   502,370   263,513  213,348  (37,477) (137,807)

(i) As the sensitivity analysis performed does not consider funding costs, the balances shown do not reconcile with the explanatory note.

(ii) The sensitivity for the 25% and 50% lower electricity price scenarios is the same because in both scenarios the price reaches the floor of the market price, which

cannot be lower than the one shown.

BRL Local currency (Brazilian Reais)

CDI Interbank Deposit

Certificate IPCA Amplified Consumer Prices

Index USD United States Dollar

SOFR   Secured Overnight Financing Rate

Companhia Brasileira de Alumínio

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements